
Cabinet

Monday 18 June 2018 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Community 
Safety

McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 
Resources

Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services
Tel: 020 8937 5446; Email: thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are 
[...]
al 
interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or  personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 21 May 2018, as 
a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any)
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 
To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

Community Well-being reports

6 Private Housing Assistance Policy Amendments 7 - 34
This report has two purposes, the first is to ask cabinet to allow 
amendment to be made to the Council’s Private Housing Assistance 
Policy and the second is to give an explanation as to why we would like to 
make those changes.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)

Contact Officer: Neil Edwards
PHS Contract and Technical Manager
Email: neil.edwards@brent.gov.uk    
Tel: 020 8937 2997

Regeneration and Environment reports

7 Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) Adoption 35 - 74
The paper outlines the consultation responses received between 1 
February 2018 and 15 March 2018 on the draft Shopfronts 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3). The consultation responses 
received have resulted in some minor amendments, with revised text now 
providing clearer guidance. When adopted by Cabinet the document will 

mailto:neil.edwards@brent.gov.uk


4

replace the existing Brent Shop fronts and shop signs (SPG7) adopted in 
2003, which will need to be revoked.  

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)

Contact Officer: Rob Krzyszowski
Spatial Planning Manager
Tel: 020 8937 2704
Email: rob.krzyszowski@brent.gov.uk 

8 Air quality improvement measures: Electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure – Cabinet variation report 

75 - 80

This report seeks approval to amend the procurement process as 
previously agreed by Cabinet on 15 January 2018 for a supplier of charge 
points in lamp columns which are to be installed in streets where 
residents do not have access to off-street parking to enable them to 
charge an electric vehicle overnight and close to home.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Environment 
(Councillor Krupa Sheth)

Contact Officer: Rachel Best
Transportation Planning Manager 
Tel: 0208 937 5249
Email: rachel.best@brent.gov.uk 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public 
No items identified in advance of the meeting.
 

10 Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 39 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Monday 16 July 2018

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

mailto:rob.krzyszowski@brent.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.best@brent.gov.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 21 May 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors S Choudhary and Kennelly

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Agha and Hirani.

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Harbi Farah, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, declared a personal 
interest in respect of item 8 as a Director of the Help Somalia Foundation.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9 April 2018, be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions submitted to be considered by Cabinet.

6. Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies 

RESOLVED:-

Members received details of the Executive appointments to be made to Cabinet 
Committees, Joint Committees and Outside Bodies along with the appointment of 
any Chairs and Vice-Chairs where necessary.

7. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None.



Cabinet - 21 May 2018

8. National Non Domestic Rates – Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
informing Members that the Council has the discretion to award rate relief to 
charities or non-profit making bodies. 

Councillor McLennan stated also that the Council also has the discretion to remit an 
individual National Non-Domestic Rate (NNDR) liability in whole or in part on the 
grounds of hardship.  The award of discretionary rate relief is based on policy and 
criteria agreed by Cabinet on 15 November 2016.  

RESOLVED:

8.1   That the applications for discretionary rate relief detailed in Appendix 2 to this 
report be approved.

8.2   That 100% rate relief be awarded to Meanwhile Space in respect of any empty 
rates they become liable for at Ujima House, 388 High Road, Wembley HA9 
6AR whilst they are leaseholders of the property, the relief being awarded in 
accordance with section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. As 
detailed in sections 3.7 – 3.10 of the report

8.3  That 50% discretionary rate relief be awarded to Hackspace for 12 months  
commencing from their date of occupation in respect of business rates due at 
Ujima House, 388 High Road, Wembley HA9 6AR as detailed in sections 3.7 
– 3.10 of the report.

9. Flexible Car Clubs 

Councillor Krupa Sheth, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report 
setting out how the introduction of a flexible car club could be beneficial for Brent 
with regards to providing an alternative to the private car, reducing private car 
ownership and congestion, and bringing about a change in travel behaviour.

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing, indicated her support for 
the initiative saying that it will be important to boost usage of Car Clubs.

RESOLVED:

9.1 That Cabinet notes the content of the report and agrees the recommendation to 
implement a flexible car club in the borough.

9.2  That Cabinet approves entering into a quarterly 3 year contract with DriveNow 
UK Limited for a three year duration on such terms as the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration & Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment consider appropriate

9.3 That Cabinet approves an exemption from the usual tendering requirements of 
Contract Standing Orders in respect of the direct award of the contract(s) as 
detailed above for the good financial and/or operational reasons set out in the 
report.



Cabinet - 21 May 2018

10. Re-examine the funding decision for Olympic Way Improvements following 
the announcements of the possible sale of Wembley Stadium to a private 
individual/company 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and 
Planning, introduced the report informing Cabinet Members that in July 2017 
Cabinet gave approval for allocating funds of up to £17.8 million to accelerate the 
delivery of the public realm for two of the three zones on Olympic Way. 

Councillor Tatler stated that one zone is between Wembley Park underground 
station and the northern edge of Fulton Road (Zone B). The other zone is the area 
comprising the Wembley National Stadium ‘pedway’ with improvements being the 
replacement of the pedway with steps and public re
[...]
health and wellbeing services with Brent Clinical Commissioning Group. These 
direct contract awards will enable service alignment and continuity whilst further 
work is done to develop a joint commissioning strategy with Brent CCG. 

RESOLVED:

11.1  That Cabinet approves an exemption pursuant to Contract Standing Order 
84(a) of the requirement to tender a 12 month contract for Targeted Mental 
Health Services in schools for the operational reasons set out in paragraph 
3.2 of the report.

11.2  That Cabinet approves the award of a 12 month contract for Targeted Mental 
Health Services in schools from 1st August 2018 to 31st July 2019 to Central 
and North West London NHS Foundation Trust for the value of £237,000.



Cabinet - 21 May 2018

11.3  That Cabinet approves an exemption pursuant to Contract Standing Order 
84(a) of the requirement to tender a 12 month contract for Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing services for children with disabilities aged 0-18, Looked after 
Children and Care Leavers for the operational reasons set out in the report.

11.4   That Cabinet approves the award of a 12 month contract for Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing services for children with disabilities aged 0-18, 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers from 1st September 2018 to 31st 
August 2019 to Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust for 
the value of £235,000.

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

13. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair





Cabinet
18 June 2018

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Community Wellbeing

Private Housing Assistance Policy Amendments

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key Decision due to effect on Communities
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: One:
 Private Housing Assistance Policy

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Neil Edwards
PHS Contract and Technical Manager
Email: neil.edwards@brent.gov.uk    
Tel: 020 8937 2997

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report has two purposes, the first is to ask cabinet to allow amendment to 
be made to the Council’s Private Housing Assistance Policy and the second is 
to give an explanation as to why we would like to make those changes.

1.2 The Private Housing Assistance Policy gives the Council powers under the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
(RRO) to provide additional, more discretionary assistance grants rather than 
relying on Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) for the provision of adaptations to 
the homes of disabled residents.  A copy of the full amended RRO is in 
Appendix A

1.3 In essence, it is our intention to introduce additional and amend existing 
discretionary grants in order to improve independence and wellbeing for 
vulnerable and disabled Brent residents and prevent wider system demand on 
hospital, council and residential/community care services. 

1.4 Whilst the customer has always been at the forefront when providing 
adaptations and other assistance, these proposed changes to the RRO allows 
for an even more customer centred approach to be taken.  This will see 

mailto:neil.edwards@brent.gov.uk


residents helped more quickly and with more bespoke services, irrespective of 
what tenure they live in.

1.5 The benefits of providing adaptation and housing assistance services are 
already well researched and documented but this report looks to explain how 
by amending the RRO and introducing more innovative assistance grants, we 
will be able to make a real difference in terms of residents being able to access 
support, as well as the Council and others such as the NHS achieve some 
significant cost avoidance.

1.6 The proposed changes to the assistance policy would complement the Borough 
Plan priorities of “Better Lives”, specifically;

 Enabling people to live healthier lives and reducing health inequalities.

 Supporting vulnerable people and families when they need it.

1.7 Additionally the proposals complement the Council’s overall Housing Strategy 
(4.6 Outcome D - Supported Housing Supply) by;

 Widening housing options for vulnerable residents, better enabling 
independent living and providing alternatives to residential care.

 Maximising the demonstrable savings to health and other budgets that can 
be achieved through assisting older, sick or disabled people to remain in 
their homes.

 Generally improving the condition of housing within the borough for some of 
its most vulnerable residents. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the revisions to Brent’s Private Housing Assistance 
Policy attached as Appendix A in relation to the following new and improved 
services, these being;  

 (i) The introduction of the Discretionary Disability Adaptations Grant 
(DDAG);

 (ii) The improvement of the current Small Works Grant (SWG);
 (iii) The introduction of the Spend to Save Grant (SSG);
 (iv) The introduction of the Hospital Discharge Assistance Service 

(HDAS);
 (v) The introduction of the Acute Handyperson Service (AHAS).

2.2 That Cabinet grant delegated authority to the Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing to make any necessary minor typographical/graphical amendments 
to the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy prior to its publication.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Essentially, DFGs are governed by the Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996.  However, the 2002 RRO provided a new wide-ranging 
power to provide assistance for housing renewal. In 2008-9 the government 



further extended the scope of the RRO to include a greater flexibility for an 
authority to address issues on a wider preventative basis. 

3.2 The adoption and publication of a policy for housing assistance is a requirement 
of the RRO before assistance can be offered. The scope of the order is very 
wide and allows t
[...]
uirement to complete the means test for a 
DFG and by not doing it, they then do not realize the benefits of having the 
adaptations carried out and the health sector has addition costs in providing 
other interventions. 

3.12 We considered three general options for changing the means test requirement 
threshold, these being:

1. Removing means testing for the most common adaptations.
2. Removing means testing up to a given value of adaptation.
3. Removing means testing completely.

3.13 We concluded that option 3 would be the most non-discriminative and 
uncomplicated model and would completely remove any factor of deterrence 
for potential applicants.  It would significantly speed up the process of delivery 
for adaptations and achieve immediate economies through the deletion of 
administrative resources. It reflects the accepted Better Care Fund premise that 
a targeted investment at an early stage to improve independence and wellbeing 
for vulnerable people will generally be returned through a reduction in wider 
system demand across services.

3.14 There is no real data upon which to accurately predict the effects of this change 
in relation to demand.  Of course it is fundamentally restricted by its nature, 
there will only be a definitive number of disabled people living in Brent.  An 
adventurous estimation would be that this policy alone would increase demand 
by no more than between 10% to 20%.  Nevertheless, figures from the Office 
for National Statistics tell us that the average age of the UK population is 
expected to increase significantly over the coming decades. This change will 
bring both challenges and opportunities for central and local government, with 
impacts on a wide range of public services.  

3.15  The second recommendation is the improvement of the current Small Works 
Grant (SWG); increasing the upper financial limit by £2,000.00, to a total of 
£7,000.00 in any three year period. SWGs have been offered in Brent since 
2001, they are 
[...]
rincipal Urban Designer 
Tel: 020 8937 2303 
Email:joris.vanderstarre@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The paper outlines the consultation responses received between 1 February 
2018 and 15 March 2018 on the draft Shopfronts Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD3). The consultation responses received have resulted in some 
minor amendments, with revised text now providing clearer guidance. When 
adopted by Cabinet the document will replace the existing Brent Shop fronts 
and shop signs (SPG7) adopted in 2003, which will need to be revoked.  

https://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/planning-and-building-control/planning-guides/supplementary-planning-guides/shop-fronts-and-shop-signs-spg-7/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/spd3/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/spd3/
mailto:rob.krzyszowski@brent.gov.uk
mailto:joris.vanderstarre@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet approves the proposed amendments as set out in Appendix 1 and 
adopts the Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) as set out 
in Appendix 2.

2.2 Cabinet revokes the existing Brent Shop fronts and shop signs (‘SPG7’) 
adopted in 2003.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Brent’s existing Shopfronts and Shop Signs Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG7), adopted in 2003, is outdated, referring to planning policies that are no 
longer part of the development plan. This means that its weight as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications is limited. In addition 
the new Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) provides more 
extensive guidance and clarifies design expectations for applicants, planning 
officers and the community on what is likely to be granted planning permission.

3.2 It is now required by law for Local Planning Authorities to periodically review 
development plan policies to ensure that they are up to date. It i
[...]
tation and its 
respondents are considered representative.

How did your findings and the wider evidence base inform the proposal?

Officers have a high appreciation of the impacts that guidance and planning policies can have on 
impacting on equalities and have sought for the guidance to be as positive as it can about promoting 
inclusive design.

8. What actions will you take to enhance the potential positive impacts that you have 
identified?

This will be followed through by planning officers in their consideration of planning applications and an 
attempt to ensure that equalities aspects are positively addressed through proposed developments.

9.    What actions will you take to remove or reduce the potential negative impacts that you 
have identified?

Not applicable

10.    Please explain how any remaining negative impacts can be justified?

Not applicable





Cabinet
18 June 2018

 
Report from the Strategic Director 

Regeneration and Environment
Amar Dave

Air quality improvement measures: Electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure – Cabinet variation report

Wards Affected: All wards

Key or Non-Key Decision: 
Key decision (significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards)

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Rachel Best
Transportation Planning Manager 
Tel: 0208 937 5249
Email: rachel.best@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks approval to amend the procurement process as previously 
agreed by Cabinet on 15 January 2018 for a supplier of charge points in lamp 
columns which are to be installed in streets where residents do not have access 
to off-street parking to enable them to charge an electric vehicle overnight and 
close to home.

2.0 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Notes the reason as set out in paragraph 4.2 as to why the procurement 
process in respect of the supply, installation, maintenance and operation of 
charge points in lamp columns for electric vehicles on residential streets in 
Brent cannot proceed as agreed by Cabinet on 15 January 2018; 

2.2 Approves the procurement of the supply, installation, maintenance and 
operation of charge points in lamp columns for electric vehicles on residential 

mailto:rachel.best@brent.gov.uk


streets in Brent from TfL’s Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Framework 
Agreement; and

2.3 Delegates authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Environment, to authorise an alternative 
procurement process for the supply, installation, maintenance and operation of 
charge points in lamp columns for electric vehicles should the TfL Electric 
Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Framework Agreement be delayed in its set up 
or fail to address Brent Council’s needs for the reasons set out in paragraph 
4.9.

3.0 Background

3.1 As detailed in the report to Cabinet on 15 January 2018, Officers are working 
on three separate electric vehicle charging infrastructure projects in order to 
provide a range of appropriate charging facilities to meet the demand for electric 
vehicle infrastructure by residents and businesses in Brent. These three 
projects are: 1) the lamp column charging project; 2) the Rapid Charging 
Infrastructure Project; and 3) the Source London project. The lamp column 
charging project is the subject matter of this Cabinet report. 

3.2 Brent Council has received £150,000 of funding from London’s Go Ultra Low 
Cities Scheme (GULCS) towards 75% of the capital costs of procuring and 
installing charge points for electric vehicles in lamp columns in streets where 
residents do not have access to off-street parking. These installations are 
necessary to allow residents the option of charging their electric vehicles 
overnight and close to home which is an important factor in encouraging more 
residents to purchase electric vehicles. To date, 50 requests from residents 
have been received for on-street charging facilities. The Council’s £50,000 
match funding for this project is being sourced from S106 developer 
contributions in specific wards, Neighbourhood CIL and TfL Local 
Implementation Plan Funding. 

4.0 Detail

4.1 On 15 January 2018, Cabinet approved amongst other recommendations, 
Brent Council’s participation in a collaborative procurement led by Transport for 
London (TfL) and London Councils using the Crown Commercial Services 
Traffic Management Technology 2 Framework Agreement (the “CCS 
Framework”) in order to select a single supplier to install, manage and maintain 
electric vehicle charge points in lamp columns in Brent.

4.2 TfL and London Councils have now decided not to use the CCS Framework as 
they have concluded that it does not adequately meet the project’s needs.  It 
would not, for example, allow boroughs to issue concession contracts. As a 
result, it would not be possible for boroughs to pass on operational risks to the 
supplier so there would likely be ongoing costs to Brent Council, particularly in 
relation to reactive and preventative maintenance of charge points. London 
Councils also reported that that there was a risk of challenge from suppliers 
who do not win the award.



4.3 In view of the above, London Councils and TfL have decided to themselves 
procure a new framework agreement for charge points – the Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure Framework Agreement (the “New TfL Framework”).  
The New TfL Framework is expected to:  
 Allow the award of concession contracts; and
 Incorporate greater flexibility to meet the needs of boroughs, such as Brent, 

who have Private Finance Initiative (PFI) street lighting contracts. 

4.4 The New TfL Framework is due to be set up by July 2018 and then boroughs 
would have the option to either directly call-off from it or invite further 
competitions.

4.5 Given London Council’s and TfL’s decision not to use the CCS Framework, 
Officers evaluated using the CCS Framework independently and procuring a 
supplier from it. However, it is unclear if scrutiny proved that a concession 
contract could be awarded using the CCS Framework, which is the Council’s 
preferred option, and also it is not suited to meet all the specific and complex 
requirements of the project.

4.6 Officers also considered running a full tender exercise independently from 
London Councils / TfL. However, it was concluded that this would take 
considerable time and resources and also was likely to take longer than the 
timescales suggested by TfL for the setting up of the New TfL Framework. 
Additionally, this approach could risk missing the project deadlines resulting in 
the invalidation of the funding that Brent Council has already received.  

4.7 Officers therefore recommend using the New TfL Framework in order to select 
a Concessionaire to supply, install, maintain and operate charge points in lamp 
columns for electric vehicles on residential streets in Brent.

4.8 Should Cabinet approve the use of the TfL Framework, Officers propose to run 
a mini-competition amongst suppliers of the New TfL Framework and select a 
suitable Concessionaire. 

4.9 Officers also seek delegated authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration 
and Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Environment, to 
authorise an alternative procurement process for the supply, installation, 
maintenance and operation of charge points in lamp columns for electric 
vehicles should the New TfL Framework be delayed in its set up and/or fail to 
address all of Brent’s needs. This is necessary as Brent has been awaiting the 
setting-up of the New TfL Framework since March 2017. The delays to date in 
the set-up of the New TfL Framework leave some uncertainty as to whether it 
will be ready to use by 
[...]
ential 
streets in Brent. 

  

8.0 Equality Implications

8.1 There are no new equality implications arising from the recommendation to 
vary the procurement process for a provider to supply, install, maintain and 
operate charge points in lamp columns for electric vehicles on residential 
streets in Brent.

Report sign off:  

AMAR DAVE
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Private Housing Assistance Policy Amendments
	06a. PHS Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018

	7 Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) Adoption
	07a. Appx 1 - SPD3 Shopfronts - Consultation Statement
	07.b Appx 2 - SPD3 Shopfronts
	07c. Appx 3 - SPD3 Shopfronts - Equality Analysis

	8 Air quality improvement measures: Electric vehicle charging infrastructure – Cabinet variation report



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 18 June 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for Absence 

None. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 May 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions submitted to be considered by Cabinet.

6. Private Housing Assistance Policy Amendments 

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
introduced the report outlining its two purposes, the first is to ask cabinet to allow 
amendment to be made to the Council’s Private Housing Assistance Policy and the 
second is to give an explanation as to why we would like to make those changes.

Councillor Southwood stated that the Private Housing Assistance Policy gives the 
Council powers under the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and 
Wales) Order 2002 (RRO) to provide additional, more discretionary assistance 
grants rather than relying on Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) for the provision of 
adaptations to the homes of disabled residents.  

In essence, Councillor Southwood stated that it is our intention to introduce 
additional and amend existing discretionary grants in order to improve 



Cabinet - 18 June 2018

independence and wellbeing for vulnerable and disabled Brent residents and 
prevent wider system demand on hospital, council and residential/community care 
services. 

Councillor Southwood stated that these proposed changes to the RRO allows for an 
even more customer centred approach to be taken. This will see residents helped 
more quickly and with more bespoke services, irrespective of what tenure they live 
in.

RESOLVED:

6.1 That Cabinet approve the revisions to Brent’s Private Housing Assistance 
Policy attached as Appendix A in relation to the following new and improved 
services, these being;  

 (i) The introduction of the Discretionary Disability Adaptations Grant 
(DDAG);

 (ii) The improvement of the current Small Works Grant (SWG);
 (iii) The introduction of the Spend to Save Grant (SSG);
 (iv) The introduction of the Hospital Discharge Assistance Service 

(HDAS);
 (v) The introduction of the Acute Handyperson Service (AHAS).

6.2 That Cabinet grant delegated authority to the Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing to make any necessary minor typographical/graphical 
amendments to the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy prior to its 
publication.

7. Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) Adoption 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and 
Planning, introduced the report stating that the paper outlines the consultation 
responses received between 1 February 2018 and 15 March 2018 on the draft 
Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3). 

The consultation responses received have resulted in some minor amendments, 
with revised text now providing clearer guidance. When adopted by Cabinet the 
document will replace the existing Brent Shop fronts and shop signs (SPG7) 
adopted in 2003, which will need to be revoked.  

RESOLVED:

7.1 that Cabinet approves the proposed amendments as set out in Appendix 1 
and adopts the Shopfronts Supplementary Planning Document (SPD3) as 
set out in Appendix 2.

7.2 that Cabinet revokes the existing Brent Shop fronts and shop signs (‘SPG7’) 
adopted in 2003.



Cabinet - 18 June 2018

8. Air quality improvement measures: Electric vehicle charging infrastructure – 
Cabinet variation report 

Councillor Krupa Sheth, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report. 
She stated that the recommendations seek approval to amend the procurement 
process as previously agreed by Cabinet on 15 January 2018 for a supplier of 
charge points in lamp columns which are to be installed in streets where residents 
do not have access to off-street parking to enable them to charge an electric vehicle 
overnight and close to home.

As detailed in the report to Cabinet on 15 January 2018, officers are working on 
three separate electric vehicle charging infrastructure projects in order to provide a 
range of appropriate charging facilities to meet the demand for electric vehicle 
infrastructure by residents and businesses in Brent. 

Councillor Sheth stated that Brent Council has received £150,000 of funding from 
London’s Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme (GULCS) towards 75% of the capital costs of 
procuring and installing charge points for electric vehicles in lamp columns in 
streets where residents do not have access to off-street parking. These installations 
are necessary to allow residents the option of charging their electric vehicles 
overnight and close to home which is an important factor in encouraging more 
residents to purchase electric vehicles. To date, 50 requests from residents have 
been received for on-street charging facilities. The Council’s £50,000 match funding 
for this project is being sourced from S106 developer contributions in specific 
wards, Neighbourhood CIL and TfL Local Implementation Plan Funding. 

RESOLVED:

8.1 That Cabinet notes the reason as set out in paragraph 4.2 as to why the 
procurement process in respect of the supply, installation, maintenance and 
operation of charge points in lamp columns for electric vehicles on residential 
streets in Brent cannot proceed as agreed by Cabinet on 15 January 2018; 

8.2 That Cabinet approves the procurement of the supply, installation, 
maintenance and operation of charge points in lamp columns for electric 
vehicles on residential streets in Brent from TfL’s Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure Framework Agreement; and

8.3 that Cabinet delegates authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and 
Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Environment, to 
authorise an alternative procurement process for the supply, installation, 
maintenance and operation of charge points in lamp columns for electric 
vehicles should the TfL Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Framework 
Agreement be delayed in its set up or fail to address Brent Council’s needs 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 4.9.

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None. 



Cabinet - 18 June 2018

10. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


